
Interoffice Memorandum 

February 11 , 2019 

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
and Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Raymond E. Hanson, P. E., Director 
Utilities Department 

SUBJECT: BCC Agenda Item - Consent Agenda 
February 26, 2019 BCC Meeting 
Change Order No. 1 to Contract Y18-761-TA Orange County Utilities 
University Blvd. and Rouse Rd. Emergency Repair 
Contact Person: Troy Layton, SCEE, Manager 

Utilities Field Services Division 
407-254-9794 

Metro Equipment Service, Inc. has submitted a price proposal for additional services 
under the terms of the referenced contract with the Orange County Utilities Department. 
The project is comprised of an emergency repair to the manhole located within the 
intersection of University Blvd. and Rouse Rd. 

The proposed Change Order Number 1 in the amount of $488,955. 16 provides for 
additional work due to unforeseen conditions requiring additional quantities with in the 
schedule of values for the contract line items inclusive of concrete base, milling, and 
asphalt resurfacing . Additional gravity sewer was requ ired to be abandoned. During the 
work, a second manhole failed , creating a public safety hazard, and had to be repa ired 
which increased quantities for maintenance of traffic, milling , and asphalt resurfacing north 
of the intersection. 

The original contract was in the amount of $878,400. The Change Order increased the 
contract value by $488,955.16 or 56%. The revised contract amount is $1 ,367,355.16. 

Action Requested: Approval of Change Order Number 1 to Contract No. 
Y18-761-TA, Orange County Utilities University Blvd. 
and Rouse Rd. Emergency Repair, with Metro 
Equipment Service, Inc., in the amount of $488,955.16, 
for a revised contract amount of $1,367,355.16. 

District 5. 



APPROVED 
BY ORANGE COUNlY BOARD , 

oF couFEB c2M6M
1
20

1
19NERsQ RANGE COUNTY UTILITIES 

•msaUJfW ;ss..zwteih@nipment Service, Inc. Change Order Number 1 Page 1 of 

Date February 7, 2019 Vendor Code 

Contract No. 

Project Name 

Y18-761-TA Original Contract Amount _______ $_8_7_8~,4_0_0_.o_o _____ _ 

Orange County Utilities University Blvd. and 
Rouse Rd. Emergency Repair 

Revised Contract Amount ______ $-'-1....,,_36_7....,,_3_55_._1_6 _____ _ 

_________________ Engineer _C_P_H ______________ _ 

Sequence No. 97156 

Item No. Quantities Unit Description Unit Price Additions Deductions 
RPC#2 1 EA Additional Mill & Resurfacing Of University Blvd and Rouse Rd $69,848.92 $69,848.92 

Intersection per Public Works Request. 

RPC#3 1 EA Abandon existinCJ 18" gravity main and existinCJ MH#33660002 $63,808.36 $63,808.36 

RPC#4 1 EA Emergency repair on Existing Manhole failure on Rouse & Cor $161,516.01 $161,516.01 

RPC#S 1 EA Restoration Items adjustments $193,781.87 $193,781.87 

-

Totals $488,955.16 $0.00 

Percent Net Dollars This Change 
Complete Time 80% Percent Com lete Cost: 80% Order $488,955.16 
Total Time Previous Net Dollars Previous 
Change Orders 0 Das Change Order 
Total Time This Change Net Dollar Changes to 
Order 125 Das Date $488,955.16 

Original Contract Time 
Original Contract Dollar 

120 Das 
Amount 

$878,400.00 
Revised Contract Dollar 

Revised Contract Time Amount $1,367,355.16 245 Das 
CONTRACTOR ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES 

This change order includes not only all direct costs of Approval Recommended: 
contractor such as labor, material , job overhead, and profit 
markup but also includes any costs for modifications or 
changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays 
rescheduling, disruptions, extended direct overhead, 
acceleration, material, or other escalation which includes 
wages, and other impact costs. 

BY - - ==-==== ~~ .,..- Date 
Contractor's Siqnature 

BY 4d~ ;?/#. 
Accepted for Contractor By: Print Name & Title 

Date').ijo/2,0 Jq 
Name: James ~onfuvo 

Date"---z..,__/; ........ , 1_1('-----i 

Date ..2--1/-I 'J 



METRO EQUIPMENT SERVICE, INC. 

DATE: 

PROJECT: 

TO: 

12/13/2018 

Orange County Utilities 
University Blvd. and Rouse Rd. Emergency Repair 

Metro Equipment Service Job # 18-06 
James Montalvo 
Orange County Utilities 

9150 Curry Ford Road 

Orlando, FL 32825 

CO# 

RE: Additional Milling and Resurfacing of University and Rouse Intersection per Public Works Request 

LABOR Total Allowable Mark Ue 
(see attached documents) $ $ 

EQUIPMENT Total Allowable Mark Ue 
(see attached documents) $0.00 $0.00 

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES Total Allowable Mark ue 
(see attached documents) $ $ 

SUBCONTRACTS Total Allowable Mark Ue 
(see attached documents) $0.00 $ 

MISC. Reguirments Total Allowable Mark ue 
(see attached documents) $0.00 $ 

Subtotal 

Direct Costs Subtotal 
Additional Items 
PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. U. COST 

IN CONTRACT PAY ITEMS: 

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. U. COST 

5 MOT LS 1.00 $ 8 ,500 .00 
10 High Eany Concrete (8" thick) SY 0.00 $ 190.00 
11 Mill & Resurfacing SY 999.66 $ 60.00 
12 Asphalt Roadway Replacrnent (1"-2" thick) SY 0.00 $ 120.00 

Subtotal 

Change Order Sub-Total 
Additional Bonding 

TOTAL INCREASE: 

TOTAL OF THIS CHANGE ORDER REQUEST ADD- DEDUCTD TBDD 

The Contract Time will be revised to reflect: TBDD DEDUCTD ADD 

Metro Equipment Service Daniel Gonzalez Project Manager 

General Contractor Name Title Signature 

Change Order 

2 ---------

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$0.00 

$ 

$ 

SUB. TOT 

$ 

SUB. TOT 

$ 8,500.00 
$ 
$ 59,979.33 
$ 

$ 68,479.33 

$ 68,479.33 
$ 1,369.59 

$ 69,848.92 

$ 69,848.92 

5 Calendar Days 

12/13/2018 
Date 

Having received the above , I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the cost or pricing data submitted reflects adequate values and that Contractor is 
entitled to payment and time extension as noted above. 

Project Engineer Name Title Signature Date 



1. CONTRACTOR SI-W.L PROVIDE A SIGNED ANO 
SEAi.ED OEWATERING Pl.AN PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION. IF 1>.T ANY POINT IXJRING 
CONSTRUCTION, Tli lS PLAN F..ULS TO MAl:,,JTAIN me 
WORK AREA •IN THE DRY'. THE CONTRACTOR SriAU. 
PRO\IIOE A WRITTEN E)(P\.ANA.TION Of WHY TI-£ 
SYSTEM F"1LEO ~ THE PROPOSED Pl.AN FOR 
REEST"8USH'NC A PROPER OEWATERING PL.>,H . 

2 CONTRACTOR StW.L CONSTRUCT ANO Pl.ACE All 
PIPELINES. STRUCTURES, CONCRETE. WORK, 
STRUCTI.RAL FlU., BACKFU AND BEDDING "IN THE 
DRY" 

3 eot.'TRACTOR SHAU w.KE FINM. 24 INCHES OF 
EXCAVATIOH•IN TIE ORY"~ NOT UNTIL TliE 
WATER LEVEL 1SA1o11N1MUM Of 2FOOT8ELOW 
PROPOSED BOTTOM OF U.CAVATION. 

<4 OR-'HGC COUNT'+' SHA.LL STOP CONSTRUCTION AT 
">YTME OVRING CONSTRVCTION F ,N THE ORr IS 

r M:MEVEO. 

S .;..JHTRACTOR SW.U. PROVIDE A MEANS Of 
MEASURING ntE GROIJNO WATER OEPTH IN THE 
AAE.A Of EXCAVATION PRIOR TO ACTUAL 
EXCAVATION THIS CAN 8( BY INSTALL AT ION OF A 
PIEZOMETER OM SOME OTHER OE.VK:E 
EKCAVATION OF A TEST PIT TO DETERMINE GROUND 
W"TER TABLE WIU NOT 8E ACCEPT"8LE. 

QChange Order Mill and Overlay 

j' 
I 

' I 
f' -.l 
·~- .. L..!. ..... 

l·~H I 
'"" 

8179.4 SQ FT 

LEGEND 

D - DENOTES MILllNG ANO 
RESURFACING 

DENOTES OPEN CUT A.ND 
RESTORE ROADWAY 

C,)Ol!ICO,l;fOMlnlFIO>'fllll"I I<»< !" •'-"-'"_,,_._°'?:!;.',"0:, I 
ll'IVlll1•1iu:::..to (ll'l)Utt.Ci3T9'1.C:1,N,. ~..,.,,,,,,,.,,_.,..,,.....,.v ..,.-_,..,_..,, } 
~-·~-~u•,M~ \ --,~~-", 

.::trEJ, '", v~Jf;:- ! 
UCl~~~~ - -...... ,.:,•.~.;,':,"::'';, 

lli .,, 

I;: 
I 

::;i:,,,,' 
·- "Ii'"' 

~~:r::t~=~ _J 

~ 
N 

• 

SECTION CONFORMED DRAWING 

\IR 
g..,vlOE.J,WiLfR 

PROfESS()fd.L. E"OG!HEElt 
FU ~Dt.UCENSE • SOC-'1 f'U :02S54:?~..,.,, c.100 

SCALE ,._50' 

C-101 
SHEET: 9 Of 32 



METRO EQUIPMENT SERVICE, INC. 

DATE: 

PROJECT: 

TO: 

12/13/2018 

Orange County Utilities 
University Blvd . and Rouse Rd. Emergency Repair 

Metro Equipment Service Job # 18-06 

James Montalvo 
Orange County Utilities 

9150 Curry Ford Road 

Orlando. FL 32825 

Change Order 

RE: 

Abandonement of 18" Gravity Sewer Main towards the West of MH 33660002 including grouting of the existing 18" Gravity Main and partial demolition and 
removal of the existing MH 33660001 . This works excludes dewatering, MH 33660001 will be removed to a depth not to exceed 5' from the asphalt or 1' 
above the water table at the time of the work , which ever is shallower. Excavatable flowable fill will be used to fill the MH and excavation to the bottom of 
the proposed roadway base , the base installed shall be 8" high early concrete with 2" structural course of asphalt and 1.5" of Friction Course. 

LABOR 
(see attached documents) 

EQUIPMENT 

(see attached documents) 

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
(see attached documents) 

SUBCONTRACTS 
(see attached documents) 

MISC. Reguinnents 
(see attached documents) 

Additional Items 
PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION 

IN CONTRACT PAY ITEMS: 
PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION 

MOT 5 
10 

11 

12 

High Early Concrete (8" thick) 

Mill & Resurfacing 

Asphalt Roadway Replacment (1 "-2" thick) 

TOTAL OF THIS CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

The Contract Time will be revised to reflect· 

Metro Equipment Service 
General Contractor 

Daniel Gonzalez 
Name 

Project Manager 
Tille 

UNIT 

UNIT 

LS 
SY 

SY 

SY 

DEDUCTD 

Total Allowable Mark Ur 
$ 8,390.67 $ 1,258.60 

Total Allowable Mark ue 
$6,810.55 $1 ,021.58 

Total Allowable Mark Ue 
$ $ 

Total Allowable Mark ue 
$9 ,857.60 $ 739.32 

Total Allowable Mark Ue 
$0.00 $ 

Subtotal 

Direct Costs Subtotal 

QTY, U. COST 

QTY. U. COST 

3.00% $ 363 ,000.00 

12.22 $ 190.00 

330.00 $ 60.00 
12.22 $ 120.00 

Subtotal 

Change Order Sub-Total 

Additional Bonding 

TOTAL INCREASE: 

TBDD 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

9,649 .27 

7,832 .13 

10,596 .92 

$0.00 

28,078.32 

28,078.32 

SUB. TOT 

SUB. TOT 

10,890.00 
2,322.22 

19,800.00 
1,466.67 

34,478.89 

62,557.21 
1,251.14 

63,808.36 

Having received the above , I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the cost or pricing data submitted reflects adequate values and that Contractor is 
entitled to payment and time extension as noted above . 

Project Engineer Name Tide Signature Date 







METRO EQUIPMENT SERVICE, INC. 

DATE: 

PROJECT: 

TO: 

12/17/2018 

Orange County Utilities 
University Blvd . and Rouse Rd. Emergency Repair 

Metro Equipment Service Job # 18-06 
James Montalvo 

Orange County Utilities 
9150 Curry Ford Road 

Orlando, FL 32825 

Change Order 

CO# 4 ---------

RE: 
Abandonement of existing sewer manhole along with Grouting the existing 12" main going East Re-route uisting 4" FM to the next MH 
downstream and install FRP Liner along with associated restoration. Work also includes complete removal of the deteriorated brick manhole 
including dewatering. Water discharged from the dewatering activity is to be discharged into the adjacent gravity sewer manhole. 

LABOR 
(see attached documents) 

EQUIPMENT 
(see attached documents) 

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
(see attached documents) 

SUBCONTRACTS 

(see attached documents) 

MISC. Reguirments 

(see attached documents) 

Additional Items 
PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION 

IN CONTRACT PAY ITEMS: 

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION 

MOT 5 

8 
9 
16 
10 

11 

12 

15 

14 

Unsuitable Materials 

Clean Fill Dirt 

Bypass Pumping for Sewer Main (6" to 12") 

High Early Concrete (8" thick) 
Mill & Resurfacing 

Asphalt Roadway Replacmenl (1 "-2" thick) 

Sod Replacement 

Concrete Curb & Gutter Replacment 

TOTAL OF THIS CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

The Contract Time will be revised to reflect : 

Metro Equipment Service Daniel Gonzalez 

General Contractor Name 

ADD -

ADD-

Project Manager 
Title 

Total Allowable Mark Ue 
$ 23,598.76 $ 3,539 .81 $ 27,138.57 

Total Allowable Mark Ue 
$36,205.79 $5,430J . $ 41 ,636.66 

.!2!!! Allowable Mark Ue 
$ $ $ 

.!2!!! Allowable Mark Ue 
$18 ,885.19 $ 1,416.39 $ 20 ,301 .57 

.!2!!! Allowable Mark ue 
$3,000.00 $ 450 .00 $3,450 .00 

Subtotal $ 92,526.80 

Direct Costs Subtotal $ 92,526.80 

UNIT QTY. U. COST SUB. TOT 

$ 

UNIT QTY. U. COST SUB. TOT 

LS 100% $ 19,500.00 $ 19,500.00 
CY 55 $ 4.00 $ 220.00 
CY 55 $ 6.00 $ 330.00 
LS 0% $ 80,000.00 $ 
SY 55.00 $ 190.00 $ 10,450.00 
SY 293.33 $ 60 .00 $ 17,600.00 
SY 55.00 $ 120.00 $ 6,600.00 
SY 391 .11 $ 20.00 $ 7,822.22 
LF 66 .00 $ 50 .00 $ 3,300.00 

Subtotal $ 65,822.22 

Change Order Sub-Total $ 158,349.03 
Additional Bonding $ 3,166.98 

TOTAL INCREASE: $ 161,516.01 

DEDUCTO TBDD $ 161,516.01 

DEDUCTD TBDD 60 Calendar Days 

12/17/2018 

Signature Date 

Having received the above. I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the cost or pricing data submitted reflects adequate values and that Contractor is 
entitled to payment and time extension as noted above. 

Project Engineer Name Title Signature Date 







- Replace Top Cone 
- Connect new 4' FM to 
Existing MH 
- MH Depth 12.5' 
~ c.~11 



METRO EQUIPMENT SERVICE, INC. 

DATE: 

PROJECT: 

TO: 

12/17/2018 

Orange County Utilities 
University Blvd. and Rouse Rd. Emergency Repair 

Metro Equipment Service Job # 18-06 
James Montalvo 
Orange County Utilities 
9150 Curry Ford Road 
Orlando, FL 32825 

CO# 

RE: Restoration Items performed per the areas designated on the plans. 

LABOR 
(see attached documents) 

EQUIPMENT 
(see attached documents) 

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
(see attached documents) 

SUBCONTRACTS 
(see attached documents) 

MISC. Reguirments 
(see attached documents) 

Additional Items 
PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION 

IN CONTRACT PAY ITEMS: 
PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION 

High Ea~y Concrete (8" thick) 
Mill & Resurfacing 
Asphalt Roadway Replacment (1"-2" thick) 

TOTAL OF THIS CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

The Contract nme will be revised to reflect: 

Metro Equipment Service Daniel Gonzalez 
General Contractor Name 

ADD -

ADDO 

Project Manager 
Title 

Total Allowable Mark Ue 
$ $ 

Total Allowable Mark_' '.P. 
$0.00 :..1.00 

Total Allowable Mark Ue 
$ $ 

Total Allowable Mark Ue 
$0.00 $ 

l!!!!! Allowable Mark Ue 
$0.00 $ 

Subtotal 

Direct Costs Subtotal 

UNIT QTY. U. COST 

UNIT QTY. U. COST 

SY 315.82 $ 190.00 
SY 1534.62 $ 60.00 
SY 315.82 $ 120.00 

Subtotal 

Change Order Sub-Total 
Additional Bonding 

TOTAL INCREASE: 

DEDUCTD TBDD 

DEDUCTD TBD -

Signature 

Change Order 

5 ---------

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$0.00 

SUB. TOT 

SUB. TOT 

60,006.22 
92,077.33 
37,898 .67 

189,982.22 

189,982 .22 
3,799 .64 

193,781 .87 

193,781.87 

TBD 

7/2018 
Date 

Having received the above, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the cost or pricing data submitted reflects adequate values and that Contractor is 
entitled to payment and time extension as noted above. 

Project Engineer Name Title Signature Date 



Q Trench 3843.9 SQ FT ~

, .. _ 
l ... CAA., i.,,, = .::::.: -t..A- f( ,U 

- - ........ u.-.......,_,. ·-- -- --~----­
~~ r , ~-·-- _r .. a ... 

BYPASS REPAIR PLAN 
UNIVERSITY BOULEVARD 

AND ROUSE ROAD 
GRAVITY SEWER EMERGENCY REPAIR 

~ 
N 

• 

CONFORMED DRAWING 

O,,,VlOC-11.CA 
PftOHS~E~ 
A.Oftl:lALJCE."6£ • ~1 

,ocu fLE NO.: SCALE· l"a!SO' 
DESIGNED SY MG 

DRAWN BY· GNP C-100 
1CAOOF!LE:OlllSC2~,...c-·01 JSHEET. 8 OF 32 



1 C<>HTAACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SIGNED ANO 
SEA.LEO OEWATERIN() PLAN l"Rl()R TO 
CONSTRUCTION. IFATANYPOINTDURING 
CONSTRUCTION, THIS Pl.AN FAILS TO MAINTAIN THE 
WQRI( WE.A 01N TliE DRY-. THE CONTRACTOR SKAL.L 
PROVIDE A WRITTEN EXPLANATIO N OF WHY THE 
SYSTEM FAILED AND THE PROPOSED PLAN FOR 
REES1ABLJSH:NG A PROPER DEWATERING PlM 

2 CONTRACTOR SHAU CONSTRUCT AND l>l>CE ALL 
PIPELINES. STRUCTURES, CONCRETE v,•ORK, 
STRUCTlftAI.. FILL, 6ACl(FU ANO BEOOING .... THE 
DRY" 

3 CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE FINAL 24 INCHES OF 
f.XCAVATlON •1N THE ORr ANO NOT UNTIL "OiE 
WATER LEVEL 1S AMINJMUM OF2FOOT8ELOW 
PROPOSED BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION. 

" ORANGE COUNTY SHALL STOP CONSTRUCTION AT 
.....«TIME OVRING CONSTRUCTION I"" ~, • THE DflY" 15 
NOT ACt,;EVEO. 

5 CONTRACTOR SHAU. PROVIDE A MEIIN.. ..JF 
MEASURING THE GROUND W"TER DEPTH IN THE 
AREA OF EXCAVATION PRIOR TO ACTUAL 
EXCAVATlON. TH!S CAN BE BY INSTALLATION or A 
PIEZOMETER OR ~E O'l'HER DEVICE 
EXCAVATK)N OFA TEST PrT TO DETERMINE GROUND 
WATER TABLE WILL NOT BE AC'CEPTABLE 

j REV I DATE I """'""'""" I __J QIANGV~, 

Q Contract Mill and Overlay 

~ .... ,_,, ..... .......... 

J,~1 
"" 

LEGEND 

1.· . j 
~ --~ 

~w~~:;:;_:.~,O,~;::,;::= -\· 
INVl'IO'll'ft~TOOl'IDl!RINOSTIWCTl,Jl'!il! • . 

~~ :::;r~:7~:·"-,; ··; 
E~ll~l'==: - --..... 

"""'"""""I TQ 111t.-_r-,J<.:O•~­
l"XNTR..C'OR"fflt1flr_..no,io,, IN-T <#l.i" 

,..,,.; ...... , ,,. .. l "*-"'11 ... ~Tt)"O 

DENOTES MILl.tNO ANO 
RESURFACING 

OE.NOTES OPEN CUT AND 
RESTORE RONJWAY ~ 

N 

• 

SECTION CONFORMED DRAWING 

19216.4 SQ FTIII IIR 
DAV•Ol!'. ""'"l.f:l'I. 

PROf'ESSOliAJ..E~!NEEII 
F'-ORIDAUCENSE J1 ~ 1 

SCAt.E 1·~sa 
DESIGNED BY MG 

DRAWN av: GNP C-101 CHECKED 8Y: OEM 

CADOALE:O?ti42~~C.100 SHEET: 9 Of 32 



PRICE NEGOTIATION MEMORANDUM 

This memorandum must be completed for non-competitive procurements exceeding $100,000 
and for change orders to existing contracts that will require Board approval. The purpose of this 
form is to create an audit record evidencing that negotiations were conducted with the 
contractor/consultant/vendor, the extent of such negotiations, and that the overall price offered is 
fair and reasonable. 

I. Subject: Project Y18-761-TA 
Contract Number 

Orange County Utilities University BLVD. and Rouse Rd. Emergency Repair 
Contract Title 

II. Introductory Summary: 

Negotiations for the purchase of: Additional restoration & Emergency repair to existing MH 

Product/Services 

Were completed on: 2/7/2019 
Date 

With: Metro Equipment Service, Inc. 
Contractor/Consultant/Vendor 

The County's estimate, the Contractor's/Consultant'sNendor's offer, and the agreed upon price 
are compared below. Each figure is based on the contract being firm-fixed-price. 

County' s 
Estimate 

NA ------
ID. Particulars: 

Contractors/Consultants/ 
Vendors Offer 

Additions $570,175.87 

Agreed Upon 
Price 

$488,955.16 

A. 

B. 

Complete Name and 

Address of Company 

Lump Sum/Not-to-exceed 

Metro Equipment Service, Inc. 

9425 SW 72 Street, Suite 150 

$1,367,355.16 

C. Unit prices, (if applicable) quoted and negotiated. If many, attach as a schedule. 

Proposed Negotiated 



PNM 
Page 2 

D. Name and titles of persons representing the contractor/consultant and the County in the 
negotiations, identifying the principal negotiators: 

Danny Gonzalez 

James Montalvo 

Dennis Davies 

Organization 

Project manager 

Chief Utilities Inspector 

Inspector III 

IV. Procurement Situation: 

A. Describe what was discussed, to include any outside influences and time pressures. 

Discussed Contractor backup. labor, materials associated with the change order 

B. Show the delivery schedule or period of performance. If there is a difference between the 
schedule desired or required and that proposed by the Contractor/Consultant/Vendor discuss the 
resolution or compromise, if any. 

V. Negotiation Summary: 

A. Summarize the Contractors/ConsultantsNendors pricing proposal, the County' s negotiation 
Objective and the negotiation results and the reasons the agreed upon price is fair and reasonable. 

OCU meet with contractor to Discuss and negotiate the submitted quotes labor, materials 

and days etc. 

The contractor' s/consultant's/vendor' s proposal is considered fair and reasonable and execution of the 
contract/change order/amendment is recommended. 

James Montalvo 

;2 /J o/J.o/ f 
Date 




